

The Florida Senate Local Funding Initiative Request Fiscal Year 2024-2025

LFIR # 2014

1. Project Title	Oak Hill - Stormwater Cleanup				
2. Senate Sponsor	Tom Wright				
3. Date of Request	12/07/2023				
4. Project/Program D	escription				
reduce flooding with	s project will be used to cleans up s nin the City limits. This water can b chemical hazards and injuries.	storm e dea	water ditches that are adly for the population	e on the City of Oak and present dange	Hill's right away and erous risks such as
		artme	ent of Environmental	Protection	
State Agency conta					
6. Amount of the Non	recurring Request for Fiscal Yea	ar 202	24-2025		
Type of Funding			Amo	unt	
Operations				0	
Fixed Capital Outlag				1,000,000	
Total State Funds	Requested			1,000,000	
7. Total Project Cost	for Fiscal Year 2024-2025 (includ	ding r	matching funds avai	lable for this proje	ect)
Type of Funding			Amount	Percentage	
	Requested (from question #6)		1,000,000	100%	
Matching Funds		T	T		
Federal			0	0%	
,	e amount of this request)		0	0%	
Local			0	0%	
Other			0	0%	
Total Project Cost	s for Fiscal Year 2024-2025		1,000,000	100%	
8. Has this project pr	eviously received state funding	?	No		
Fiscal Year	Amount		Specific	Vetoed	
(уууу-уу)	Recurring Nonrecurri	ng	Appropriation #		
9. Is future funding li	kely to be requested?		No		
a. If yes, indicate r	nonrecurring amount per year.				
b. Describe the so	urce of funding that can be used	d in li	eu of state funding.		
The City does not	qualify for Federal grants at this tin	ne.			
Yes	uesting this project received an				19 pandemic?
If yes, indicate the	e amount of funds received and	what	the funds were used	d for.	



11. Status of Construction

The Florida Senate **Local Funding Initiative Request Fiscal Year 2024-2025**

LFIR # 2014

Th City received the standard allocation of 1.1 Million dollars. There are plans to spend part of this funding on Stomrwater projects.

Complete questions 11 and 12 for Fixed Capital Outlay Projects

a. What is the curre	ent phase of t	he project?			
Planning	O Design	O Construction N	/A		
b. Is the project "sl	hovel ready" (i.e permitted)?	No		
c. What is the estin	nated start da	te of construction?	11/2024		
d. What is the estir	nated comple	tion date of construction?	11/2025		
		o receive, directly or indire rs of the facility and the er		l outlay funding. Inc	lude the
Local government	(City of Oak H	Hill)			
13. Details on how the	e requested st	ate funds will be expende	d		
Spending Category	,		Description		Amount

13

Spending Category	Description	Amount			
Administrative Costs:					
Executive Director/Project Head Salary and Benefits		0			
Other Salary and Benefits		0			
Expense/Equipment/Travel/Supplies/ Other		0			
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study		0			
Operational Costs: Other	Operational Costs: Other				
Salary and Benefits		0			
Expense/Equipment/Travel/Supplies/ Other		0			
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study	Devise methodology to remove the water with an environmentally sound plan that remains viable year round to include installation of pipe to remove the water or whatever is the most efficient way to control the water runoff, along with alleviating the problems that currently exist. Also to allow filtering of harmful pollutants from the water before entering the lagoon.	1,000,000			
Fixed Capital Construction/Major Renovation:					
Construction/Renovation/Land/ Planning Engineering		0			
Total State Funds Requested (must equal total from question #6) 1,000,00					

14. Program Performance

a. What specific purpose or goal will be achieved by the funds requested?



The Florida Senate Local Funding Initiative Request Fiscal Year 2024-2025

LFIR # 2014

The funding for this project will be used to clean up stormwater ditches that are on the City of Oak Hill's right away and reduce flooding within the City limits. This water can be deadly for the population and present dangerous risks like infectious diseases, chemical hazards, and injuries. The flooding has created risks for the safety of the City's citizens and there are heightened problems at the Nancy Cummings Park.

b. What activities and services will be provided to meet the intended purpose of these funds?

As an economically disadvantaged community it is Oak Hill's intention to partner with local government to assist in a process that will eliminate or resolve flooding and drainage problems through a tested methodology.

c. What direct services will be provided to citizens by the appropriation project?

The elimination of stormwater and flooding will be resolved through an environmental process that is not a direct service to the population. However, the entire population will benefit from the completion of the process.

a. Who is the target population served by this project? How many individuals are expected to be served?

General, more than 800.

e. What is the expected benefit or outcome of this project? What is the methodology by which this outcome will be measured?

Eliminate flooding in weather emergencies such as hurricanes, severe storms, and repeated rainfall. This outcome will be measured by the elimination of water being diverted to homes and stores at lower elevations as well as the elimination of road flooding.

f. What are the suggested penalties that the contracting agency may consider in addition to its standard penalties for failing to meet deliverables or performance measures provided for the contract?

Return funds that are not spent in the proper time frame.

		_		
5. Requester Contac	t Informat	ion	\neg	
a. First Name	Jerome		Last Name	Adams
b. Organization	City of Oak Hill			
c. E-mail Address	adamsj@oakhillfl.gov			
d. Phone Number	(386)345	-3522	Ext.	
6. Recipient Contact	Informati	on		
a. Organization	Organization City of Oak Hill			
b. Municipality and	d County	Volusia		
c. Organization Ty	pe			
□For Profit Entity				
□Non Profit 501(d	c)(3)			
□Non Profit 501(d	c)(4)			
☑Local Entity				
□University or Co	ollege			
□Other (please s	pecify)			



The Florida Senate Local Funding Initiative Request Fiscal Year 2024-2025

LFIR # 2014

		,				
d. First Name	Jerome	Last Name	Adams			
e. E-mail Address	adamsj@oakhillfl.gov					
f. Phone Number	(386)345-3522					
17. Lobbyist Contact Information						
a. Name	Georgia McKeown					
b. Firm Name	GA McKeown & Associates LLC					
c. E-mail Address	ramgam95@gmail.com	ramgam95@gmail.com				
d. Phone Number	(904)303-1611					
•	e the questions be for alternative state funding		Water Projects only.			
□ Waste Water R	☐ Waste Water Revolving Loan					
□ Drinking Water	☐ Drinking Water Revolving Loan					
☐ Small Commun	□ Small Community Wastewater Treatment Grant					
☐ Other (please s	☐ Other (please specify)					
☑ N/A						
19. What is the popula	ntion economic status?					
☐ Financially Disa	advantaged Community (ch	. 62-552, F.A	C)			
☐ Financially Disa	☐ Financially Disadvantaged Municipality (ch. 62-552, F.A.C)					
☑ Rural Area of Economic Concern						
☐ Rural Area of Opportunity (s. 288.0656, Florida Statutes)						
□ N/A						
20. What is the status	of construction?					
N/A						
21. What percentage of	of the construction has be	en complete	ed?			
0%	0%					
22. What is the estima	ted completion date of co	onstruction?				
01/01/2025	01/01/2025					